
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24   (Pages 7 - 32) 

5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24   (Pages 33 - 44) 

6 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT   (Pages 45 - 50) 

7 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 51 - 54) 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors P Waring (Chair), Burnett-Faulkner (Vice-Chair), Holland, 

Whieldon, Stubbs, Brockie and Lewis 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership. 

 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 15th July, 2024 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks 
Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 
 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Panter 
Parker 
Gorton 
S Jones 

Lawley 
Northcott 
Reece 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Audit and Standards Committee - 28/05/24 

  
1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 28th May, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Burnett-Faulkner 

Whieldon 
 

Stubbs 
Lewis 
 

  
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Holland and Brockie 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Philip Reece (In place of Councillor Wendy Brockie) 

 
 
Officers: Craig Turner Finance Manager / Deputy 

S151 Officer 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd April 2024 be 

agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. AUDITOR'S REPORT AND CLOSURE OF THE AUDIT FOR 2022/23  
 
The Chair introduced the Auditor’s Report and Closure of the Audit for the 2022-23 
financial year. Cllr Stubbs, seconded by the Chair, congratulated the team on the 
good management of the Council’s finances. 
 
Resolved: That the Auditor’s Report and Closure of the Audit be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. PROPOSED ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS 
AND SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY 2023/24  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the report on the Proposed Accounting Policies, 
Critical Accounting Judgements and Sources of Estimation Uncertainty for the 
2023/24 Statement of Account.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=4122&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/p6IppIItMmM?t=824
https://youtu.be/p6IppIItMmM?t=89


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 28/05/24 

  
2 

Resolved: 1. That the proposed Accounting Policies that would form part of the 
2023/24 Statement of Accounts be approved. 

 
2. That the Council’s assumptions made about the future and other 
major sources of estimation uncertainty that would form part of the 
2023/24 Statement of Accounts be approved. 
 
3. That the ability to make further changes to the proposed Accounting 
Policies to reflect the release of new or updated guidance if applicable 
be delegated to the Service Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer). 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the report on the Annual Governance Statement for 
the year 2023/24. 
 
Resolved: That the Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 be approved. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the report on the Draft Statement of Accounts for 
2023/24. Members asked questions and responses were provided by the Finance 
Business Manager (Deputy S 151 Officer) as follows. 
 
Cllr Reece asked if there were any projections regarding temporary 
accommodations. – A Supported and Temporary Accommodation Working Group 
had been established including members of staff from the Benefits, Housing and 
Finance teams to review the provision and associated finances. A pressure of 
£450,000 had been allocated for 2024/25. The working group was looking into 
maximising resources and subsidy and getting accommodations providers registered 
and vetted further. 
 
Cllr Stubbs asked about temporary staffing in the waste service. – This was to cover 
vacancies within the service and sickness absences which needed to be covered by 
agencies to ensure residents waste and recycling was collected.  
 
Cllr Whieldon commented that when it came to forecasting the best estimates were 
given and anything that was external to the borough and its financial reporting 
remained partly unpredictable.  
 
Cllr Stubbs asked about interest payments. – These had not been budgeted for in the 
current financial year and would be used in the first instance to offset any adverse 
variances.  
 
Resolved: 1. That the General Fund outturn and key issues in respect of the 

Council’s financial position as at 31 March 2024 be noted. 
 
2. That the draft Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 be approved for 
publication and audit. 

 
Watch the debate here 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/p6IppIItMmM?t=162
https://youtu.be/p6IppIItMmM?t=270
https://youtu.be/p6IppIItMmM?t=321


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 28/05/24 

  
3 

 
8. WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Resolved: That the work programme be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Councillor Paul Waring 
Chair 

 
Meeting concluded at 7.15 pm 

 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/p6IppIItMmM?t=824


This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 

15 July 2024 
 
 
 
Report Title:   Internal Audit Annual Report 2023/24 
 
Submitted by:   Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To consider the annual report of the Internal Audit activity for the financial year 2023/24 
enclosed as Appendix A. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Committee:   
 
1. Consider the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2023/24. 
 

Reasons 
 
In accordance with the Internal Audit Charter objective to report progress against the plan 
to the Audit and Standards Committee on a quarterly basis and to provide an annual 
opinion on the Authority’s control environment. 
 

 
 
1. Background 
 

1.1 The primary purpose of an Internal Audit service is to provide an independent, 
objective assurance and consulting service to the organisation; and through 
the efficient delivery of this service seeks to add value and improve the 
organisation’s operations and controls to effectively deliver the council’s 
Strategic Priorities. Internal Audit assists the organisation to accomplish its 
objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluating and 
improving the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 
processes.  Internal Audit is an independent appraisal function within the 
Borough Council under the control of the Service Director for Finance (and 
Section 151 Officer). 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



  

  
2 

1.2 Internal Audit also provide a service to management by giving assurance that 
there are adequate internal controls in operation, ensuring the proper 
economic, efficient and effective use of resources, to include the security of 
assets and data and to assist management in preventing and detecting fraud.  
This is achieved by the completion of routine system and regularity audits and 
under a wider remit by value for money and special audits. 
 

1.3 2023/24 was the fourth year that a full internal audit service was planned to be 
delivered by Stoke-on-Trent City Council including undertaking the role of 
Chief Internal Auditor as defined by the PSIAS (Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards). 
 

1.4 During 2023/24, the service continued to utilise specialist external IT audit from 
Information Security Advice Limited. 
 

1.5 As required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, an Internal Audit 
Charter is required in respect of delivering the Internal Audi
[...]
 includes Internal Audit. More specific requirements are 
detailed in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, in that a relevant body must 
“maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting records 
and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation 
to internal control.” 

 
  

Page 14



7 
 

2. ADEQUACY AND EFFECTIVENESS OF THE INTERNAL CONTROL ENVIRONMENT 
 
How Internal Control is Reviewed 
 

2.1  In 2023/24 an annual risk based audit plan was produced and approved by the Audit 
& Standards Committee in April 2023.  The plan took into account the adequacy of the 
organisations risk management and other assurance processes. The plan outlined the 
areas that were to be reviewed in 2023/24 in terms of their priority and resources 
required to undertake them. 

 
2.2  This risk based approach to audit planning results in a comprehensive range of audits 

that are undertaken during the course of the year to support the overall opinion on the 
control environment. Examples include:- 

 system based reviews of all key financial systems that could have a 
material impact on the accounts e.g. payroll, debtors, council tax and 
housing benefits; 

 regulatory audits of Council establishments; 

 systems based reviews of departmental systems/service areas e.g., 
Streetscene; 

 corporate reviews e.g. GDPR and risk management; 

 a small contingency for special investigations and the provision of ad hoc 
advice. 
 

Internal Audit Opinion for 2023/24 and the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
 
2.3  Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires that:- 
 

“The relevant body shall be responsible for ensuring that the financial management 
of the body is adequate and effective and that the body has a sound system of 
internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of that body’s functions and 
which includes risk management arrangements.” 
 
“The relevant body shall conduct a review at least once in a year of the effectiveness 
of its system of internal control and shall publish a statement on internal control, 
prepared in accordance with proper practices, with any statement of accounts it is 
obliged to publish.” 

 
2.4  Internal Audit, along with other assurance processes of the Council, have a 

responsibility to provide assurance from the work they undertake during the year in 
respect of the internal control systems operating within the Council. 

 

From the evaluation and testing of systems during 2023/24 along with wider knowledge 
of the significant risks and other sources of assurance, a Satisfactory level of control 
can be provided. However, some control failings have been identified which are being 
addressed by senior managers. Additionally, assurances have been given by the 
appropriate chief officer(s) that controls are being improved. Consideration should be 
given to whether the control issues identified in the 2023/24 debtors review warrant  
inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement (see paragraph 2.7 below). 

 
2.5 However, no system of control can provide absolute assurance against material 

misstatement or loss, nor can Internal Audit give that assurance. This statement is 
intended to provide reasonable assurance that there is an ongoing process for 
identifying, evaluating and managing the key risks. These risks are reflected in the 
audit plan and are the subject of separate reports during the course of the year.  

Page 15



8 
 

Significant Issues 
 
2.6 Of the reports issued in respect of 2023/2024; both within and after the year, one had 

a negative opinion and two received marginal (neutral) opinions: 

 

2.7 Sundry Debtors: Issued 12/06/2024 

 At this audit three recommendations were made (one low risk, one medium risk and 

one high risk), with the resultant audit opinion of ‘Unsatisfactory’.  The key areas which 

required improvement were in respect of the full implementation of the de
[...]
tion provided to 
management including that used in decision making, and 

 to ascertain that systems of controls are laid down and operate to achieve 
the most economic, efficient and effective use of resources. 

  

Page 16



9 
 

Audits Completed 
 
3.2 In respect of the audit plan for 2023/2024 a total of 20 audit reports were completed; 

11 were issued during the year and nine issued since the end of March 2024. A 
summary of the level of assurance for all audits completed in respect of 2023/24 and 
the recommendations made, by risk category, is given in the tables below.  For further 
details on audits undertaken in respect of 2023/24 see Table 7, Appendix A1.  A 
summary chart is also provided at Appendix B. 

 
Table 1 – Opinions Made in respect of 2023/24 

 

Assurance Audits 

No. % 

Good (Positive opinion) 
 

4 20.0% 

Satisfactory (Positive opinion) 
 

12 60.0% 

Marginal (Neutral opinion) 
 

2 10.0% 

Unsatisfactory (Negative opinion) 
 

1 5.0% 

Unsound (Negative opinion) 
 

0 0% 

Without opinion 
 

1 5.0% 

Total 20 100.0% 

 

Opinions are classified as: 

Table 2 – Opinion Definitions 

Level of Assurance Detailed definition of level of assurance. 

Good (Positive) 

From the evaluation and testing of the systems examined 

during 2023/24 there appears to be a good control 

environment in which all recommendations made by internal 

audit have been addressed and all agreed actions executed. 

There are no control issues identified for inclusion in the 

Annual Governance Statement. 

Satisfactory (Positive) 

From the evaluation and testing of systems during 2023/24 

there appears to be a satisfactory level of control. However, 

some control failings have been identified which are being 

addressed by senior managers. Additionally, assurances have 

been given by the appropriate chief officer(s) that controls are 

being improved. There are no significant control issues 

identified for inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement. 

Marginal (Neutral) 
From the evaluation and testing of systems during 2023/24, a 

number of weaknesses have been identified, which make it 

Page 17



10 
 

 

3.3 A total of 65 recommendations were made in respect of 2023/24, recommendations 
are classified as: 

 
High Risk – Action that is considered imperative to ensure that the authority is not 
exposed to high risks; 
Medium Risk – Action that is considered necessary to avoid exposure to significant 
risks; 
Low Risk – Action that is considered desirable and which should result in enhanced 
control or better value for money. 

 
The 65 recommendations can be broken down as follows; 
 
Table 3 – Recommendations Made in respect of 2023/24 

 

Risk No. % 

High 1 1.5% 

Medium 33 50.8% 

Low 31 47.7% 

Total 65 100.0% 

 
Status of recommendations  

3.4 Having accepted the recommendations made as a result of internal audit work, senior 

managers are responsible for ensuring their prompt implementation. From the 

difficult to place reliance on the overall operation of the internal 

control framework. 

Assurance has been given by the appropriate chief officer(s) 

that the actions required to improve the overall adequacy and 

effectiveness of the council’s internal control environment are 

being taken. This will be recorded in the Annual Governance 

Statement. 

 

Unsatisfactory 

(negative) 

From the evaluation and testing of systems during 2023/24, a 

number of significant weaknesses have been identified which 

make it difficult to place reliance on the overall operation of the 

internal control framework.  

Significant actions are required to improve the overall 

adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s internal control 

environment and will be recorded in the Annual Governance 

Statement. 

Unsound (negative) 

From the evaluation and testing of the systems examined 

during 2023/24, one or more fundamental systems have been 

identified as having major absences or weaknesses which are
[...]
hould 

be considered.

Current reports contain a statement regarding confidentiality and 

Freedom of Information.

The Internal Audit Team should consider the need to also 

include an appropriate limitation of liability clause in reports 

which may be placed in the public domain or shared with third 

parties, including external audit.

PSIAS 2440

Completed.Clause added and templates updated.

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Audit & Standards Committee 

15 July 2024 
 
Report Title: Treasury Management Annual Report 2023/24 
 
Submitted by: Service Director for Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Indirectly 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To receive the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2023/24 and to review the Treasury Management 
activity for this period. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Treasury Management Report for 2023/24 be received and be reported to Full Council on 
25 September 2024. 
 

Reasons 
 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management recommends that Members should be informed on Treasury Management activities at least 
twice a year. Council resolved that the Audit and Standards Committee would monitor and oversee the 
delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and year end Treasury 
Management Reports. Following submission to the Audit and Standards Committee the Treasury 
Management Annual Report will be reported to Full Council on 25 September 2024. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management recommends that Members should 

be informed on Treasury Management activities at least twice a year.  It was resolved that 
the Audit and Standards Committee would monitor and oversee the delivery of the Treasury 
Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and year end Treasury 
Management Reports. 
 

1.2 This report therefore ensures that this Council is embracing Best Practice in accordance 
with CIPFA’s recommendations in the CIPFA Code of Practice. 

 
1.3 Treasury Management operations are carried out in accordance with policies laid down in 

the currently approved Treasury Management Policy Statement, backed up by approved 
Treasury Management Practices and Schedules thereto, and the Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy Report for 2023/24 approved by Council on 15 February 2023. 

 
1.4 The Council has been provided with Treasury Management Advisory services for the period 

1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 by Arlingclose Ltd. 
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



  
 

  

 
  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 The Treasury Management Annual Report for 2023/24 is attached at Appendix 1.  The 

economic background and economic forecast included in the report has been provided by 
the Council’s Treasury Management Advisors, Arlingclose Ltd. 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2023/24 be received and be reported to 
Council on 25 September 2024. 
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1 In line with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 

Practice on Treasury Management. 
  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 There are no specific options to consider.  

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
 6.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management recommends that Members should 

be informed on Treasury Management activities at least twice a year.  It was resolved that 
the Audit and Standards Committee would monitor and oversee the delivery of the Treasury 
Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and year end Treasury 
Management Reports. 
 
 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 7.1 Not applicable. 
 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

 8.1 There are
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO THE 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 

15 July 2024 
 
 
 
Report Title:             Corporate Risk Management Report 

 
Submitted by:   Corporate Leadership Team  
 
Portfolios:   Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To update Members on the current position in respect of risk management controls and identified 
corporate risks. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That the Audit & Standards Committee:   
 
1. Note that there are currently no risks that are more than 6 months overdue for 

a review up to end of Q4 2023/24. 
 

2. Note that there have been no risk level increases. 
 
3. Note no changes to the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
4. Advise officers of any individual risk profiles that the Committee would like to 

scrutinise in more details at its next meeting. 
 
5. Note that whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated, the 

likely impacts may not change. 
 

Reasons 
 
To comply with Audit and Risk Management Strategy requirements to report to committee: 
risk reviews that are more than 6 months overdue; the Corporate Risk Register; and any 
risks that have been increased in rating to a medium D or high E, or are new risks. 
 

 
 
1. Background 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



  

  
2 

1.1 The Council’s Risk Management Strategy (RMS) sets out how it identifies, 
records, manages and reports on risk. It uses the GRACE software 
(Governance Risk and Control Environment) to monitor and manage all of its 
risks by creating individual risk profiles which rank risk based on likely 
occurrence and impact, after applying relevant mitigation measures. The 
system allows for the creation and monitoring of mitigation action plans and 
the assignment of risk owners. 

 
1.2 The system allows risks to be managed in this way at service and directorate 

level and, where warranted, corporately through the Corporate Leadership 
Team and this committee. The RMS describes how risks are escalated and 
reported through that hierarchy depending on the nature of the risk, and in light 
of any delays in reviewing risk profiles or applying mitigation measures. 

 
1.3 The Council currently reviews its high (red) risks at least monthly and its 

medium (amber) risks at least quarterly. The RMS and good audit practice 
requires that amber and red risks are reported to this committee where 
escalation is required, along with any risk profiles that are overdue for review 
by 6 months or more. This set of measures was last reported to this Committee 
on 13 November 2023. 

 
1.4 GRACE automatically prompts Risk Owners to review their risk profiles at the 

required intervals, and will escalate overdue reviews. The review process 
involves the Council’s Risk Champion challenging Risk Owners in respect of 
the controls, further actions, ratings and emerging risks related to their risk 
profiles. They are also challenged on the reasons for inclusion or non-inclusion 
of risks and amendments made to profiles. The Risk Champion has a direct 
reporting line to the Monitoring Officer and into the Corporate Leadership 
Team. 

 
1.5 Project specific risks are managed to a high level in project specific risk 

registers, and are reviewed in accordance with the RMS at least monthly. Any 
specific projects can, where required, also have their risks monitored, 
maintained and managed in the Project Board meetings, but remain subject to 
the escalation requirements in the RMS. 

 
 
2. Issues 
 

2.1 There are currently no risk reviews 6 months overdue, up to the end of Q4 
2023/24. 

 
2.2 During the last quarter (Q4), no risks rose in priority to a Medium D or High E.  
 

 
2.3 The Corporate Risk Register has been reviewed, and there are no particular 

changes. 
 

 
3. Recommendation 
 

Page 46



  

  
3 

3.1 That Members note that there are currently no risks more than 6 months 
overdue for a review up to end of Q4 2023/24. 
 

3.2 That Members note that there have been no risk level increases to either a 
Medium D or a High E. 

 
3.3 That Members note no particular changes in the Corporate Risk register. 
 
3.4 That Members advise officers of any individual risk profiles that the Committee 

would like to scrutinise in more details at its next meeting. 
 
3.5 Note that whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated, the likely 

impacts may not change. 
 
 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 To comply with Audit and Risk Management Strategy requirements to report 
to committee: risk reviews that are more than 6 months overdue; the Corporate 
Risk Register; and any risks that have been increased in rating to a medium D 
or high E, or are new risks. 

 
 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 N/A. Reporting is undertaken in accordance with the RMS. 
 
 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 It is considered that the RMS and the procedures it sets out, including the 
escalation of risks and reporting to this committee satisfies the requirements 
of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 which state that: 
 

“The relevant body is responsible for ensuring that it has a sound 
system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of its 
functions and the achievement of its aims and objectives; ensures that 
the financial and operational management of the authority is effective, 
and includes effective arrangements for the management of risk”. 
 
 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

7.1 There are no differential equality impact issues in relation to this report. 
 
 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

8.1 There are no resource implications in respect of the management and 
reporting of risk, outside of usual establishment provision for the costs of 
delivering that service. Finance and resource implications arising from 

Page 47



  

  
4 
[...]
rt 2023/24 

 Q2 Internal Audit progress Report 2023/24 

 

05/02/2024  Q3 Corporate Risk Management Report 2023/24 

 Q3 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 

 P
age 53



  

  

 Procurement of Internal Audit Service 2024/25 

 Grant Thornton – Value for Money Audit Report 2022/23 

22/04/2024  Internal Audit Charter 2024/25 

 Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 

 Corporate Fraud Arrangements 2024/25 

 Risk Management Policy & Strategy 2024/25 

 External Audit Plan 2023-24 

 Committee Work Plan 2024/25 

 

28/05/2024  External Audit Report 2022-23 

 Accounting Policies 2023-24 

 Annual Governance Statement 2023-24 

 Statements of Accounts 2023-24 

 

 

 

Last updated on 25th June 2024 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24
	Appendix A - Annual Report 23-24 v2 (Final Draft)
	Appendix B - Outstanding Recommendations Summary (as at 31-03-24)
	Appendix C - EQA Action Plan

	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24
	Treasury Management Annual Report 202324 Final

	6 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT
	7 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 15/07/24 

  
1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 15th July, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Burnett-Faulkner 

Whieldon 
 

Stubbs 
Lewis 
 

  
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Holland and Brockie 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Simon Jones (In place of Councillor Mark Holland) 

Councillor Philip Reece (In place of Councillor Wendy Brockie) 
 

Officers: Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / S151 Officer 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & Governance / 

Monitoring Officer 
 Clare Potts  
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were shared as stated above. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th May 

2024 be agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  
 
The Head of Internal Audit (Stoke-on-Trent City Council) gave an overview of the 
Internal Audit Report.  
 
Members submitted questions and responses were provided as follows. 
 
Cllr Stubbs wished for officers to go through areas where a marginal opinion had 
been issued.  
 
– Sundry Debtors had been transferred 18 months ago and was now managed by 
the Finance Team via the Civica Debtors System. A Debt Recovery Policy had also 
been fully implemented. About the General Project Governance, this audit had been 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=4061&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=TRgS2db3-pI&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 15/07/24 

  
2 

requested by the Director for Finance (S151 Officer) in relation to the various central 
government grants and Town Deal Funds managed by the Council. A Corporate 
Project Register had been implemented gathering all information about any specific 
project of which ownership, source of funding, project management, financial and 
legal approvals, priorities it is linked to, directorate, procedures and framework in 
place, monitoring etc. The recommendations were to do with the fact it was 
something completely new that had never been done before. The best way to use 
this document was still to be decided.  
 
Cllr Stubbs asked if the grant procedures requirements were incorporated into the 
actual governance of the projects.  
 
– Yes they were as demonstrated with the management of projects funded by the 
Town Deal and Future High Street Funds. 
 
Cllr Stubbs asked if a finance officer was included in the project board.  
 
– Indeed that was the case. 
 
Cllr Stubbs enquired about the Decision Making audit which had a marginal opinion.  
 
– A number of issues had been looked at by the auditor. A few points had been 
challenged, which had been taken into account. Assurance had been given by the 
appropriate chief officers that the actions required to improve the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the internal control environment were being taken, which would 
be reflected in the Annual Governance Statement. Decisions were to be recorded in 
the right places and improvements were in hand to facilitate this and would be carried 
out by the end of September. A business plan was used by service directors listing all 
meetings and when the reports were due to go to each of them for decision. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Internal Audit and expressed his regrets that she 
wouldn’t be presenting the next audit, a new firm having been appointed. The Service 
Director for Finance (S151 Officer) wished for the thanks to be recorded and added 
that it had been very nice working with her for the past four years. 
 
Resolved: That the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2023/24 be considered. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  
 
The Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) went through the Treasury 
Management Report.  
 
Cllr Stubbs commented that the report was worded in a way difficult for elected 
members to understand and being more aimed at a finance literate audience. A less 
technical jargon would be appreciated.  
 
– This would be passed on to the team so that future reports be drafted in terms 
easier to understand for non-professionals. 
 
The Chair suggested that a one-page overview would be helpful. 
 

https://youtu.be/TRgS2db3-pI?t=60


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 15/07/24 

  
3 

Cllr Whieldon supported Cllr Stubbs’ comment and the response provided, adding 
that an executive summary in layman’s terms rather than glossary terms would also 
benefit members of the public. 
 
Resolved: That the Treasury Management Report for 2023/24 be received and 

be reported to Full Council on 25th September 2024. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
The Service Director for Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) presented the 
Corporate Risk Management Report. 
 
Resolved: 1. That there were currently no risks that were more than 6 months 

overdue for a review up to end of Q4 2023/24, be noted. 
2. That there had been no risk level increases, be noted. 
3. That there had been no changes to the Corporate Risk Register, be 
noted. 
4. That officers be advised of any individual risk profiles that the 
Committee would like to scrutinise in more details at its next meeting. 
5. That whilst the likelihood of a risk materialising may be mitigated, 
the likely impacts may not change, be noted 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Resolved: That the work programme be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
Councillor Paul Waring 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.29 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/TRgS2db3-pI?t=1152
https://youtu.be/TRgS2db3-pI?t=1560
https://youtu.be/TRgS2db3-pI?t=1699

